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Denis L. Brown
Shell Oil Products US

Mr. Jerry Wickham HSE - Environmental Services
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 209é2r:6nw" éxlgg;‘fé_?‘o’;
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Tel (707) 865 0251

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Fax (707) 865 2542
Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

Subject:  2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, California
SAP Code 165255
Incident No. 97767044
Agency No. RO0002971

Dear Mr. Wickham,

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, 1
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true
and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or
concerns. :

Sincerely,

~ Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) in accordance with the quarterly
reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

11 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue, Alameda
Site Use Strip mall

Shell Project Manager Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACHCSA, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. RO0002971

Shell SAP Code 165255

Shell Incident No. 97767044

Date of most recent agency correspondence was July 24, 2009.

060204 (5)
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20

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT QUARTER’S ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for the site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A.

22 CURRENT QUARTER’S FINDINGS

Groundwater Flow Direction Variable
Hydraulic Gradient Variable

Depth to Water » ‘ 7.35 to 8.50 feet below top of well casing

2.3 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES FOR NEXT QUARTER

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site.

Per Alameda Health Care Services Agency’s (ACHCSA's) June 23, 2009 letter, CRA will

submit a work plan to further assess the potential for soil vapor intrusion to indoor air
and to evaluate the groundwater monitoring data by August 28, 2009.

24 DISCUSSION

CRA will sample all monitoring wells quarterly for one hydrologic cycle (1year,
through the fourth quarter of 2009) and then, as approved in ACHCSA’s July 24, 2009
letter and per State Water Resources Control Board Resolution 2009-0042 adopted
May 19, 2009, we will implement a semiannual monitoring and reporting schedule at the
site, with sampling conducted during the second and fourth quarters.

060204 (5)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

oA SHQ

Peter Schaefer, CEG, CHG

Ay K Corl

Aubrey K. Cool, PG

060204 (5)
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985 j

e
O

June 10, 2009

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Second Quarter 2009 Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Service Station

2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue

Alameda, CA

‘Monitorin'g performed on May 22, 2009

Groundwater Monitoring Report 090522\-ACI‘-I:‘

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell service
station. In accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control
Board requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth,
thickness of any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume af

~applicable), elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if
applicable), and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected,
contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards.
Purgewater (if applicable) is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining
Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ﬁel"ci"Personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual e1ght-hour refresher courses. ‘

v
a4

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO . LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type asan
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Project Manager

MN/jb

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml | -
Conestoga-Rovers & Associate
5900 Hollis St., Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO L LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

e | NS R
1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 5}73_05‘5 1 FAX (408) 573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com
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- WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

Depth to GW
“Well ID C | Water Elevation

(ft.) - (MSL)

MW-1 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 25.77 8.24 17.53
MW-1 03/27/2009 13,000 9.7 <10 <10 <10 25.77 7.09 18.68
MW-1 05/22/2009 3,900 - 26 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 25.77 7.70 18.07
MW-2 03/16/2009- NA NA NA NA NA 26.09 8.54 17.55
MW-2 03/27/2009.:-| <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 | <10 | 26.09 8.16 17.93
MW-2 05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 .<1.0 26.09 7.88 18.21
MW-3 03/16/2009~ { = NA NA NA NA | “NA | 2556 6.06 19.50
MW-3 03/27/2009 .| <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 | 2556 6.37 19.19
MW-3 05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 | <1.0 25.56 7.35 18.21
MW-4 03/16/2009° NA NA NA NA NA 26.60 7.43 19.17
MW-4 03/27/2009 3,900 170 25 190 360 26.60 7.50 19.10
MW-4. 05/22/2009 3,500 1280 19 270 220 26.60 8.43 18.17
MW-5 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.63 7.21 19.42
MW-5 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 7.74 18.89
MW-5 05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.63 8.42 18.21
MW-6 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.61 7.31 19.30
MW-6 03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 7.82 18.79
MW-6 05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.61 8.43 18.18

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
2301-2307 Lincoln Avenue
Alameda, CA

GW
Elevation

(MSL)
MW-7 03/16/2009 NA NA NA NA NA 26.69 7.35 19.34
MW-7 03/27/2009 54 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 7.62 19.07
y MW-7 05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 26.69 8.50 18.19

03/16/2009 NA NA - NA NA NA 26.05 6.81 : 19.24

-03/27/2009 <50 <0.50 <10.:] <1.0 <1.0 26.05 - 7.04 --19.01 1 '

05/22/2009 <50 <0.50 <1.0°] <1.0 <1.0 | 26.05 7.76 ;18 29

Abbrewatlons , ,
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608 t
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 826OB N
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

ND = Not detected

Notes:

Page 2




S

i
] W
®

Illmmn

Page 1 of 14

science
nwronmental
aboratories, Inc.

June 08, 2009

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services, Inc
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
09-05-2132
2301 -2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

Calscience Work Order No

Subject:
Client Reference

Dear Client
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples

included in this report were received 5/23/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report please do not hesitate to contact
- the undersigned. )

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Jessie Lee
. SCAQMD ID; 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

" CA-ELAP ID: 1230 .

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 »




~ Analytical Report

1y,

Page 2 of 14

Date Received:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 05/23/09

1680 Rogers Avenue * Work Order No: 09-05-2132

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 1 of 4
Date/Time Date/Time

Lab Sample

Date

d

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 2.6 1.0 2 Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 2
Ethylbenzene ND 20 2 TPPH 3900 100 2
Toluene ND 20 2
Surrogates: . REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) - ntrol Qual

Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 74-146
Toluene-d8 105 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 104 88-112

98 74-110

7 Parameter

Result

Parameter Result RL DE ' Qual. RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 - Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 .
. Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 107 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 74-146
Toluene-d8 96 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 97 88-112
romofluol 100 74-110

Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 _

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 109 74-140

Toluene-d8 100 88-112

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 74-110

Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
: Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 74-146
100 88-112

Toluene-d8-TPPH

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 3 of 14

Analytical Report

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/23/09

1680 Rogers Avenue “Work Order No: 09-05-2132

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

‘Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

L -Unijts: ug/L

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda;:CA Page 2 of 4
' _ LabSample  Date/Time Date  Date/Time

Parameter Result RL
Benzene 280 1.0
Ethylbenzene 270 2.0
Toluene 19 2.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 105 74-140
Toluene-d8 97 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenze 103 74-11

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Surrogates: ’ REC (%) Control
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 74-140
Toluene-d8 102 88-112
1.4 mofluorobenzene 95 74-110

Parameter Result RL
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 98 74-140
Toluene-d8 101 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 74-110

DE Qual Parameter ) Result RL
2 Xylenes (total) 220 20
2 TPPH 3500 100
2
Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 74-146
Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 88-112

DE  Qual Parameter Result RL
1 - Xylenes (total) ND 1.0
1 TPPH ND 50
1 .
Qual ;. Surrogates: : REC (%) Control
P Limits
i+ ... 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 74-146
Sy ¢ Tolyene-d8-TPPH . 102 88-112

DE  Qual Parameter Result RL
1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0
1 TPPH ND 50
1
Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control
Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 74-146
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112

IU
NoN

Qual

DE Qual
1
1
Qual

Qual

Qual

|U
- - T

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

: Qual'- Qualifiers

FIE

7440 Lincoln Way, G'arderj Grové;."CA19'2841-1427 o TEL:(714) 895-5494  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 14

Date Received:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 05/23/09

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-05-2132

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 3 of 4
Date/Time Date

Lab Sample

Parameter Resuit RL DE .
Benzene ND 0.50 A7

. Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 S

i iToluene ND 1.0 17
‘Surrogates: REC (%) Control - Qual

Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 74-140
Toluene-d8 101 88-112
95

Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND .~ 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
: Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 100 74-140
Toluene-d8 102 88-112
mofluorobenzene 96 74-110

' Parameter

. Result RL DFE  Qual
" Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
. TPPH ND 50 1
» Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
; Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 74-146
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112

Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual

: Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 74-146
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112

_Paré_meiez

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual’. Result RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 ~_ Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 4% ¢ S TPPHS ND 50 1
Toluene ND 1.0 I
'~ Surrogates: REC (%) Controt Qual, ° Surrogates: - REC (%) Control Qual

’ Limits G ) s Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 74-140 .+ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-110 )

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc. o
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 05/23/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample  Data/Time Matrix  Instrument Przgatx?ed ?\a,fg.rgzde QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number

!\lumber

Collected
L

Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
" 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 74-146
97 88-112

Parameter Result RL DFE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 74-140
Toluene-d8 88-112

ene 10

Parameter Resuit RL DE
Benzene ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control

Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 104 74-140
Toluene-d8 100 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 74-110

Qual

Qual

 Toluene-d8-TPPH

-Parameter Result RL DE Qual

Xyienes (total) ND 1.0 1

TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 74-146

Toluene-d8-TPPH 98 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -«

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 * FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_2alscience
-snvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ‘ ~ Date Received: 05/23/09
1680 Rogers Avenue 77 Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 -+ .=+ Preparation: EPA 5030B
‘ ’ . Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
' 8260B
Project 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
| Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 91 91 88-118 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 88 88 67-145 0 0-11
~ Chlorobenzene 92 93 88-118 1 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 90 91 70-130 2 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 93 93 86-116 0 0-8
1,1-Dichlorosthene 92 92 70-130 0 0-25
Ethylbenzene 93 4 94 70-130 1 0-30
Toluene 93 92 87-123 0 0-8
90 . i, 90 79-127 0 0-10
87 . .. 87 . 69-129 0 0-13
94 o 798 71131 5 0-13
107 PR 36-168 12 0-45
99 S99 81-123 0 0-9
99 72-126 2 0-12
99 72-126 3 0-12
53-149 15 0-31

Trichloroethene
Vinyl Chloride
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 96
110 95

Ethanol

e

CL - Controf Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc Date Received: 05/23/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA
‘ 8260B
Project 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
ISR : Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID & Ma_trix : flnstrqment Prepared Analyzed
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 91 91 88-118 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 104 67-145 2 0-11
Chlorobenzene 95 92 88-118 4 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 102 98 70-130 4 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 95 86-116 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 96 100 70-130 4 0-25
Ethylbenzene 97 93 70-130 4 0-30
Toluene 95 N 87-123 4 0-8
Trchloroethene 91 M 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 108 105 69-129 3 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 96 98 71-131 2 013
105 99 36-168 6 0-45
97 95 81-123 2 0-9
98 98 72-126 1 0-12
9% X 94 72-126 1 0-12
91 f 8 53-149 7 0-31

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

7.

CL - Control Limit

R

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garder"g’;i,fg;rove CA 92841-1427 .
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£ alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ‘ Date Received: 05/23/09
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

8260B
Project 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

Parameter MS %BEC ) :\MSD %IREC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene I [ 88-118 1 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 105 110 - 67-145 4 0-11
Chlorobenzene 100 ; 100 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 106 103 70-130 3 0-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 99 86-116 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 104 103 70-130 1 0-25
Ethylbenzene 102 101 70-130 0 0-30
Toluene 104 103 87-123 1 0-8
Trichloroethene ' 101 101 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chloride - 112 112 69-129 0 0-13

* Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ) 104 101 71-131 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 105 100 36-168 5 0-45
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 103 81-123 2 0-9
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 99 72-126 2 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 98 96 72-126 2 0-12
Ethanol 89 88 53-149 1 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference, CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
:§ . - .
== aboratories, Inc. L
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. . Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue - Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 105 84-120 78-126 4 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 103 109 63-147 49-161 5 0-10
Chiorobenzene 101 104 89-119 84-124 4 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 97 102 80-120 73127 5 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 102 89-119 84-124 7 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 108 113 77125 69-133 4 0-16
Ethylbenzene 105 ;108 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Toluene 103 107 83-125 76-132 4 0-9
Trichloroethene - 07 . 110 - 89-119 84-124 3 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 102 % .07 0 63135 51-147 4 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 8 " "'es [t 82118 76124 2 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 119 46-154 28-172 18 0-32
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 103 108 81-123 74-130 5 0-11
98 100 74-122 66-130 1 0-12
98 100 76-124 68-132 2 0-10
100 127 60-138 47-151 23 0-32
93 90 65-135 53-147 2 0-30

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol
TPPH
Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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S ____i_lsmence
EE.EnVIronmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue - Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112- 1105 - Preparation: EPA 5030B

' .- Method: ‘ LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument

Analyzed Number

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 98 97 84-120 78-126 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachioride ‘ 112 ) 112 63-147 49-161 0 0-10
Chiorobenzene 97 98 89-119 84-124 1 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 101 101 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 89-119 84-124 1 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 112 106 77-125 69-133 6 0-16
Ethylbenzene 100 100 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Toluene : 101 98 83-125 76-132 3 0-9
Trichloroethene 104 100 89-119 84-124 4 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 114 111 63-135 51-147 2 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 99 82-118 76-124 1 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 101 46-154 28-172 2 0-32
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 101 98 ¢ 81123 74-130 3 0-11
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 . 100 74-122 66-130 3 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 9 . 98 76124 68-132 2 0-10 .
Ethanol 89 - 8 60138 47-151 8 0-32
TPPH 9% . .9 . 65135 . 53-147 4 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17 S Coatw
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

< BT
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

i

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, C!P:292841-1427 « TEL:{(714)895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&==_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

g "“Hu

a= aboratories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue ~ Work Order No: 09-05-2132
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: : EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda, CA

) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument " Prepared Number

o

Parameter LCS %REC. LCSD%REC - %RECCL ME CL

RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 105 106 ' 84-120 78-126 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 109 116 63-147 49-161 5 0-10
Chlorobenzene 100 102 89-119 84-124 2 0-7
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 107 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 101 89-119 84-124 0 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 114 77-125 69-133 7 0-16
Ethylbenzene 102 103 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Toluene 104 105 83-125 76-132 1 0-9
Trichloroethene 104 105 89-119 84-124 0 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 110 123 63-135 51-147 1 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 105 82-118  76-124 3 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 97 98 46-154 28-172 1 0-32
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 107 108 81-123 74-130 1 0-11
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 101 74-122 66-130 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) : 97 100 76-124 68-132 3 0-10
Ethanol 94 80 60-138 47-151 16 0-32
TPPH 94 97 65-135 53-147 3 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds : 17
Total number of ME compounds : 0

Total number of ME compounds aliowed : 1 o
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass T A

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.
09-05-2132
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Work Order Number
Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution

See applicable analysis comment
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The

Qualifier
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

*

1
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

sample data was reported without further clarification.
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was feported with no further corrective action required
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method

Analyte was present in the associated method blank
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

« I mOoO W »

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range

ME
N

Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resultmg from the parameter

concentration in the sample exceedlng the spike concentration by a factor of four or

Undetected at the Iaboratorx method detectlon limit.

Q
greater.
U
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis

not corrected for % moisture

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494




LAB (LOCATION) 'Shell Oil Products Chain Of Custody Record

[ CALSCIENCE ( ) e ——
0 RN - B INGIDENT: #{ENV-SERVICES) 1] cHECK IF NO INCIDGNT # APRLIES
SPL (___ )
" : [Eenv.services | [Clmomvareran || shew Revaw | 9 ' 7 I 7—| 6| 7[ ﬂ 4 r DATE:
|D MOTIVA SDBCM [0 consurant [0 wees | TP B ‘
[ TeST AMERICA ( ) Rlotis S | (
PAGE: of
Ol omer ¢ ) [Oswerenme  |[Oomen | I I | L I : L | l J 1 e
[SAMPUNG COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City . State GLOBAL ID NO:
Blalne Tech Services BTSS 2301 - 2307 Lincoln Ave., Alameda CA T06179714590
ADDRESS: . IEDF DELNERABLE TO (Name, Comoaaw. Ofice Locatonk [PHONE NO.: Ejdﬂl; CONSULTANT PROJECT NO..
1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112
PROECT CONTACY Fardonpy o POF Rt o : Annl Kreml, CRA, Emeryville Office (510} 420-3335 shelledt@craworid.com srss D053 AC
Michael Ninokata SAMPLER NAME(S) (Pric: 8 USE ONLY.
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAL:
(408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninokata@blainetech.com / g - o M S
TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): — D RESULTS NEEDED
STANDARD (14 DAY) O 5 pars O3pars 02 pars 3 24 HOURS ON WEEKEN REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[0 1A - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ ST AGENCY: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT
) [ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPUES g c
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : als
L] STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES gz 5
[ £DD NOT NEEDED : z|s g _.
pell I o — | = B
. RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED N -3 ] =\ - —_ aQ -
: cale] 8 o lol |l=l0ldilf 18! 3 :
— HHHBHEBHEBHEBE
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE o 3. % gl § 8|y § : § el 3 =
nelor| W gloleie|giS|d]l |28 & i
MATRIX N KRR B >lw|s wiwfial T 15 & | Container PID Readings
DATE | TIME I Rt -l Slelslg|g|oajal |23 R K Laboratory Note
1n03 |Hesos [None jorver| " T F . el|=|R|G SIE|S1 B |E) = or Laboratory Notes

o\ oans| (0 |3
1007
1025
1250
(340
1280
115y \

\/ 1149 "\/ f \{/

< P PP DX | < PR | BTEX (82608)

e PR e

e / T CE ™
WW.M(%”\ ﬁ“ﬁ;’m"; &mﬂ“’f 5 éMM_ﬂ{L cusloo(iw_:) U ,.5 / az/ A "_/ 435

Relingquished by: (Signatura) Received by: {Signaturs) D Time:

Sla,mu/ Vil Cars ‘ : ' '5'/27%)4 ./666

BDAmEET 56545 750

1 jo ¢ abed




‘ : Page 14 of 14
- : WORK ORDER #: 0'9-05- 203

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM Cooler g of £_
CLIENT: B | DiATE os | 23 |07

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)
Temperature 3.5 °C-0.2°C(CF) =___>. /] °C IZ/BIank [0 sample
)

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day o# sampling.

O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by:

O Received at ambient temperature, placed on |ce for transport by Courle}r.
Ambient Temperature: [ Air O Fnlter, EJ Metals OnIy O PCBs Only Initial: ﬁ B
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: e
O Cooler | O No (Not'lntacf) Z/Not Present E:l N/A Initial: _@ ~
O Sample O I No (Not Intact) ot Present | Initial: (i

' -
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yesl No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received WIth samples.................. ,12 . O ]
COC document(s) received complete...... ... E’f a | a

3 Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

] COC not relinquished. [ No date relinquished. ~ [l No time relinquished.
Sampler’'s name indicated on COC...........ccooiiiiin z O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..........covoiveinnnns =z a O
Sample contamer(s) intact and good condition.............. PSPPI z O |
u O
O |
O O
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatlles analysns
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace..................coois i=d O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............ccocoovinn a O
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: 040zCGJ [80zCGJ D1GOZCGJ [OSleeve [JEnCores® DTerraCores |
Water: OVOA ZIVOAh [OVOAna, 0125AGB [0125AGBh [J125AGBp EHAGB D1AGBna2 O1AGBs
[J500AGB O500AGJ [O500AGJs [O250AGB [1250CGB [250CGBs D1PB 500PB OO500PBna

C1250PB [250PBn J125PB 3125PBznna [0J100PB [(1100PBna; O g O |
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® 0O Other: [_ Cl}eckedlLabeled by: \@
Contalner: C:Clear A: Amber P:Plastic G: Glass J: Jar (Wide-mouth) B: Bottle (Narrow-mouth) i Reviewed by:

Preservative: h: HCL n:HNO3 naxiNa;S:0; Na:NaOH p:Hs:POs s: H:SOs znna: ZnAc+NaOH f: Field-ﬁ}lltered Scanned by: @
!

SOP T100_090 (03/13/09)

v . VIR




‘WELL GAUGING DATA

Client

< hell

4

[ znco'mlyl A/e// A{a«/v\e&a\ A

fiickhe_&s Vofumé of | Survey
Well Depth to of . .|Immiscibles| Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immisciblel Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
WellID | Time | (in) | Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid ()| (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | (TOQ | Notes
Ao A | 026 7.7 %4
Mw-20N3 % 7.%€ 13-43_
e -3 [ 0732 V735 | 11.S¢

01

\

\

\
A
4

1
y

Y

4 ‘ &.H3 1174
Mo-l0 735 o3 .| |
Mmw-L |07R0 0% -0 |
M- |O740 0L . > )
lw-glo195 ANy

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE

www .blainetech.com




SHEL.. #ELL MONITORING DATA , .{EET

BTS #: /,O 405 - A\ Site: Y201 - 2307 meo(u Ave Aloweds

Sampler: A@ Date: 5 /&{,L [0 q

Well 1.D.: mw - | Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8 _@_

Total Well Depth (TD): [, q ( - |Depth to Water (DTW): ()’7,‘70

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade , D 0. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Q 74

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ' )fPerista]tic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump N Extraction Port

Electric Submersible &%her:@;@&%i Dedicated Tubing
% Other:

hew Tubina
7 d

|Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
’ " 0.04 4" 0.65
0 ¢ 9\ (Gals.) X g = O . 6 Gals. ;’, g;: (6)"1}, lf 2 *0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume : o racins %
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH (mS qgf uS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed | Observations

0925 1686 12| 47441185 | ©.Q clear
PL 1603 | 15| HLlD| . (13 O.4 X
0837 [(S.S12. H6LAN 02| 0.6 G

0o -

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: O.6

Sampling Date: 5 /93\/05‘( Sampling Time: »q 4 Depth to Water: & £~
Sample 1.D.: Mmw ~ | , Laboratory: (CaiScienc Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)  Other: < e CODC_

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mg/L .. Post-purge: e

O.R.P. (if req’ ) Pre-purge: v, " mV . Post-purge: mV

Blame Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHE! . #ELL MONITORING DAT. _{EET

Site: 2308 - 2307 [yncola Aue Alameda

BTS #: p 405 - ACA

Sampler: /ﬁr@ Date: 5 / A [ Xz
Well 1.D.: Mwo - 9\ Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (D
Total Well Depth (TD):  /Q . HQ Depth to Water (DTW): O07.9%

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ®vo) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
- \
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 9. 7)<
Purge Method:  Bailer . Waterra o Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer “ Mperistaltit Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement - Exiraction Pump ' Extraction Port
Electric Submersible /gﬁ% Dedicated Tubing
4 : - olOther: b )t ) 'Id;z:,?‘
Well Diameter -~ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier e
" 0.04 4" 0.65
DA (Gals.) X 3 - 0.b s 2 0.16 6 T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radivs” ¥ 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time |Temp(F)] pH | (mSNS))| (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
(000 TS| (699 lb] 0.9 C (eoun
' AL
(0o 71.a12.0] WO | O 0T o4 clear
: v -
(002 |11 |20| 1054 425" | DAk st.wg clondy

-Ijid well dewater? Yes

-Ga:jlonsiaétUally evacuated:

O.o

Sampling Date: 5 /&&/OC( Sampling Time: (O O Depth to Water: <2 05

Sample I.D.: Mmw -~ Q Laboratory:  (CalSciep®®y Columbia  Other |

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Othef{ e COC_

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ ... Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: e Post-purge: e/
| O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL _ #ELL MONITORING DA’L NJEET

BIS#: /)05 - AC | _Slte ;z%m ~ 2307 Lincoln Due Alameda
! §amplel /}t@ s Date.; _5 /&& [0 q
Well 1D pwo- 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (1)
Total Well Depth (TD): /1. 56 Depth to Water (DTW): H7.3 5
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): -
Referenced to: ¢vo) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.19
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer 'Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible ' Dedicated Tubing
oQther: Ares’ m!y:gﬂz
L Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
‘ — i 0.04 a 0.65
__Q_-'L_(Gals-)x g - Db Gals, || 0.16 6 147
[1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Ca]culat'ed‘vyoll‘jylhﬁ | 037 Other radius” * 0.163
E “Cond. | Turbidity
Time |Temp(F)| pH | (mSfuS))|  (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
(oY | 45|70 67131 | 153 0.\ cleoar
(0(3 | 677162 (4.5 | 427 | 0.4 “
(212 | £1.616.9] 13-4 5.7 0.6 .

Did well dewater?

Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated:

Q-6

7.28

Sampling Date: 5 /aa\/oc( Sampling Time: (OQ_,S' Depth to Water:

Sample 1.D.: Mmw ~-< Laboratory: @ Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD “‘;fOxygenates (5) Other: < e COC_

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ - Time ’)Duphcate 1.D. (af apphcable)

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) ~ Other: -

D.O. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: -
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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SHEL - AELL MONITORING DATL

_{EET

|Site: D300 - 2307 [incela

Ave Alamedo

|BTS #: (O 105 - ACt

Sampler: /Aﬁﬁ Date: 5 /&& Zo Z

Well 1.D.: WA - L{ Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 &

Total Well Depth (TD): |77, 74 - |Depthto Water DTW): 9B, 43
) [E]

Depth to Free Product:

.-Tidlckness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (¢vo) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH
—
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (O0.29
" Purge Method: Bailer | Waterra Sampling Method: ¥Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Jklectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Wel] Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter ___Multiplier
N ' 1 0.04 4" 0.65
LA Gx S - (DB | L Y€ o
1 Case Volure Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ ter radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS uSD ' (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
00| 658|722 1107 | 460 6.0 ¢ lean
Loqy 466 |2.0] 1440 |t o4 (2.0 .
O | 631 2.0 1454 6 (X- O !
Dty 14.09

Did well dewater?

Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated:

(8. O

Sampling Date: 5 ((93\/05‘( Sampling Time: {350

Depth to Water:

OBH5

Sample I.D.:

Mw - 4

Laboratory: @a@ Columbia  Other

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D -

Oxygenates (5)

Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Dup]icate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L 1}‘mg/ - Post-purge: e/
@RP (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: R i mV 5 " Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Avé., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHE. . #ELL MONITORING DAT. . .{EET

BTS#: /)40520 - A\ Site: 2301~ 2307 [incoln Aue Alameda
Sampler: A@ Date: 5 y/@;& [0 q
Well LD.:  pwo- S Well Diameter: 2 3 @ ) 6 8
&
Total Well Depth (TD): & (1.%¥'S |Depthto Water OTW): DL H
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ' @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
- e i
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (O.30
_ Purge Method:  Bailer 5 Waterra | Sampling Method: Yailer
Disposable Bailer F Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extrac:tiory Pump Extraction Port
S(E]ecm'c Submersible Other i ’ Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier Well Diameter  Multiplier
o = P R
2. (Gals.) X : = - Gals. . ’ ey
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other radius * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time  |Temp(F)| pH | (MS¢fpS))| (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
082 |CLL 14| (0t | 201 | L. | 5oyl ol
0532 %5112 (o5 025 (X cleor -
0233 |672A17.2 wHa | te( 122 “
B [ per [H99 |
|Did well dewater? ~ Yes | | Gallons actually evacuated: ve (Q.D
: “ N . o5 A<
Sampling Date: 5 !93\ 0¢ Sampling Time: A1 O Depth to Water: 16,32
Sample 1.D.: M — Laboratory: (CalSciensey Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: < e COC
EB L.D. (if applicable): e . Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: S, Post-purge: 8l
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: ' mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Av,e}.,g San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

PR T
e




SHEL;_ N ELL MONITORING DATA ,.JEET

BIS#:  ng 0522 -Ac Sﬂe 2301 0307 Linceln Ave Alroneda
Sampler: AQ_ Date: 5 /Ql _/O q
Well 1.D.: Ml —b Well Diameter: 2 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): R e ¥/ Depth to Water (DTW): | OB .43
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): yYsI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: (O.8H
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
XElectric Submersible P Other : Dedicated Tubing
AR ‘ Other:
G ‘i;':‘ 5 + [Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter _ Multiplier
= s R
(Gals.) X = ,q « Ga]s " ‘ o2,
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume . 3 037 Other radius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS Or("l/SD (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
<
0344 164.3 |2.€1 10AD 6> 4-0O AT
© g AT
O%‘(g é?O 75 NoXo R\ &/ \9}{@’0 S(;‘ZJ‘.—(—% rﬁqé,%
r2ie |68 (|03 o | > (8.0 "
Pt [4.3]
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (g .0
034 4 A
Sampling Date: & / 22 /0 q Samphng Tlme \9. 9.0 Depth to Water: 8 L/L\.I/Q/]—
Sample 1.D.: Mo -~ 6 S 'Laboratory @alScienc® Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other: 521- C oC_
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: "I
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




NELL MONITORING DAT. _.{EET

BTS #: vﬁc{ 05&;;6/1‘(,&

Site: 2201~ 2307 Lincoln Aue Alameda

Sampler: /ﬂra Date 5 l/ 8o Z o4

We]l 1.D.: M~ ) A Well Dlameter 3 @ 6 8

|Total Well Depth (TD): {7, 7 |Depth to Water (DTW): 025D
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @a Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

-
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (O.373
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: « Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
KElectric Submersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter _Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
G.O (Gas)x g = ( ﬁ? Ocas. || 2 0.16 6" Lar
] Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume ' *, 037 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. 7 | Turbldlty ‘ :

L . Time Temp (°F) pH (mS @ (NTUS) Gals. Removed Observations
0288 1454 29| azD.al 97 £-0 cleea,
0959 |66-( | 17| 1047 | 139 - O s
QA60 66D | 20| [03F (24 [F.0 L

01w (A3
Did well dewater?  Yes 0 Gallons actually evacuated: e,

Sampling Date: 5/ / g Samphng Time: 1187 Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: -

Mmw ~7

Laboratory:

(Cam Columbia  Other

Analyzed for:

other <,0 CDC

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5)

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time © i Dupllcate 1.D. (if applicable):

fﬁi?lifhalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH>1‘) | Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (if req'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHE. _ AELL MONITORING DAT.._ _.{EET

BTS #:_ /) 0\5&;~A¢\

Site: ;g()( "(;30_' me«r

Av—( Ajkmec@o.

Sampler: A@ |Date: 5 /I 8. [ oq
WellID.: - L Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): /7, 4§ Depth to Water (DTW): O7. 76

Depth to Free Product:

Thickhess of Free Product (feet):

Grade

I

Referenced to: k.;) : _fID . Meter (if req'd): YS] HACH
IDTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: A.70
i
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
*Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
' Other:
Well Diameter __ Multiplier Well Diameter __Multiplier
. " 0.04 4 0.65
és ) (Gals) X % - 19 Qcas. || 2 3'16 g"h "‘;7 .
] Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume } A7 ther radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity _
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
osim |164.6104 | 5730 SIS | 63 ¢ lowdy
P [
D8 |65 1|78 5761 2o | 126 .
lpgia 16491170 5 4l-2) 2000 .49 \
4 prw_ 1 £.05
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: (R, 9

Sampling Date: 5 /93\/06‘( Sampling Time: || . H A Depth to Water:  077.0

Sample 1.D.: Mmw ~ 8 Laboratory: @l’eﬁc Columbia  Other
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: { ez C:DC._

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ . Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| | mg/Lk . Post-purge: "8/
O.R.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: rnV | Post-purge: mV

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1 680 Rog'eisfﬁye.;_San“Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM
.(FOR SAMPL‘{E". TECHNICIAN)

Site Address Q8B -2307 Lincola Au/ A—(&,mg&. CA _Date__‘ml.[@_c(___
— . 7
Job Number DIOSQ I A Technician AC_ Page __ | of _\

j;v;“f : A I
weto BET TE 7]
Ww |V - $eclewr TAGC (No< Slnef
mw -2 | /] v Sl ker TA(- I/Mo‘( <0_\1;QL
wmw-s |V e Sdie or TAL (wot Culﬁ N
g~y | V] Cpor ThAlL (yot dhot)
Mw-5 | Y V| p//\o,e/f TAG [ﬂv%‘ S
Mmw-b | V| Poua_e/r TAG ;@.,A- chalp)
M -] v ‘/ PW TA—‘IT- CNLCL,,QL'
M- ¢ % '\"W TAG [m{~ q(n_«;é

Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL IS SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
RMONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECURE, AND CORRECT

- Jotes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC, SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.biainetech.com




